
FEDERALLY INSPECTED CANADIAN PROCESSING 2023 

East includes all provinces East of Ontario, including Ontario. West includes all provinces West of 
Ontario. (Data source- Canfax/CBGA) 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

January 7, 2023 12,288 12,288 49,068 49,068 61,356 61,356 

January 14, 2023 14,152 26,440 50,207 99,275 64,359 125,715 

January 21, 2023 13,205 39,645 53,972 153,247 67,177 192,892 

January 28, 2023 13,862 53,507 49,281 202,528 63,143 256,035 

February 4, 2023 12,832 66,339 49,782 252,310 62,614 318,649 

February 11, 2023 12,125 78,464 55,097 307,407 67,222 385,871 

February 18, 2023 13,196 91,660 50,919 358,326 64,115 449,986 

February 25, 2023 11,132 102,792 43,637 401,963 54,769 504,755 

March 4, 2023 13,029 116,232 49,579 451,542 62,608 567,774 

March 11, 2023 13,167 129,399 49,637 501,179 62,804 630,578 

March 18, 2023 12,751 142,150 48,492 549,671 61,243 691,821 

March 25, 2023 12,395 154,545 60,393 600,064 62,788 754,609 

April 1, 2023 12,639 167,184 49,486 649,550 62,125 816,734 

April 8, 2023 9,803 176,987 40,372 689,922 50,175 866,909 

April 15, 2023 11,394 188,381 47,015 736,937 58,409 925,318 

April 22, 2023 12,343 200,724 48,766 785,703 61,109 986,427 

April 29, 2023 12,390 213,114 45,105 830,808 57,495 1,043,922 

May 6, 2023 13,057 226,304 43,696 874,504 56,753 1,100,808 

May 13, 2023 13,177 239,481 45,453 919,957 58,630 1,159,438 

May 20, 2023 13,172 252,653 44,435 964,398 57,607 1,217,051 

May 27, 2023 10,149 262,802 41,801 1,006,199 51,950 1,269,001 

June 3, 2023 11,902 274,704 44,530 1,050,729 56,432 1,325,433 

June 10, 2023 11,626 286,330 44,561 1,095,290 56,187 1,381,620 



Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

June 17, 2023 11,660 297,990 45,844 1,141,134 57,504 1,439,124 

June 24, 2023 11,840 309,830 46,121 1,187,255 57,961 1,497,085 

July 1, 2023 12,502 322,332 44,295 1,231,550 56,797 1,553,882 

July 8, 2023 10,034 332,336 47,974 1,279,524 58,008 1,611,890 

July 15, 2023 12,567 344,933 46,685 1,326,209 59,252 1,671,142 

July 22, 2023 12,392 357,325 49,029 1,375,238 61,421 1,732,563 

July 29, 2023 11,810 369,135 49,037 1,424,275 60,847 1,793,410 

August 5, 2023 11,730 380,883 46,671 1,470,946 58,401 1,851,829 

August 12, 2023 10,006 390,889 42,770 1,513,716 52,776 1,904,605 

August 19, 2023 12,223 403,112 48,994 1,562,710 61,217 1,965,82 

August 26, 2023 12,905 416,017 48,741 1,611,451 61,646 2,027,468 

September 2, 2023 12,779 428,796 49,262 1.660,713 62,041 2,089,509 

September 9, 2023 10,961 439,757 48,731 1,709,444 59,692 2,149,201 

September 16, 2023 13,053 452,810 53,883 1,763,327 66,936 2,216,137 

September 23, 2023 12,792  465,602 47,808 1,811,134 60,600 2,276,736 

September 30, 2023 12,612 478,214 49,136 1,860,270 61,748 2,338,484 

October 7, 2023 12,589 490,803 48,910 1,909,180 61,499 2,399,983 

October 14, 2023 10,702 501,505 43,331 1,952,511 54,033 2,454,016 

October 21, 2023 13,071 514,576 48,818 2,001,329 61,889 2,515,905 

October 28, 2023 13,377 527,953 62,617 2,053,946 65,994 2,581,899 

November 4, 2023 13,566 541,519 53,398 2,107,957 66,964 2,649,476 

November 11, 2023 13,732 555,251 53,368 2,161,325 67,100 2,716,576 

November 18, 2023 13,120 568,371 49,341 2,212,426 62,461 2,780,797 

November 25, 2023 13,436 581,807 53,981 2,264,647 67,417 2,846,454 

December 2, 2023 13,085 594,892 53,896 2,318,543 66,981 2,913,435 

December 9, 2023 12,951 607,843 49,347 2,367,890 62,298 2,975,733 



 
U.S. KILL (DATA SOURCE- USDA) 

Week Ending Current Year Ago 

January 7, 2023 563,000 619,000 

January 14, 2023 661,000 618,000 

January 21, 2023 646,000 637,000 

January 28, 2023 659,000 655,000 

February 4, 2023 641,000 635,000 

February 11, 2023 630,000 671,000 

February 18, 2023 627,000 670,000 

February 25, 2023 618,000 651,000 

March 4, 2023 629,000 659,000 

March 11, 2023 634,000 637,000 

March 18, 2022 631,000 636,000 

March 25, 2023 626,000 657,000 

April 1, 2023 651,000 639,000 

April 8, 2023 603,000 665,000 

April 15, 2023 613,000 638,000 

April 21, 2023 622,000 664,000 

April 29, 2023 624,000 647,000 

May 6, 2022 623,000 661,000 

May 13, 2023 646,000 651,000 

May 20, 2023 642,000 677,000 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

December 16, 2023 13,445 621,288 53,530 2,421,420 66,975 3,042,708 

December 23, 2023 12,211 633,499 48,174 2,469,594 60,385 3,103,093 

December 30, 2023 7,091 640,590 34,387 2,503,981 41,478 3,144,571 



Week Ending Current Year Ago 

May 27, 2023 625,000 641,000 

June 3, 2023 573,000 608,000 

June 10, 2023 621,000 671,000 

June 17, 2023 634,000 668,000 

June 24, 2023 649,000 665,000 

July 1, 2023 644,000 641,000 

July 8, 2023 539,000 588,000 

July 15, 2023 633,000 673,000 

July 22, 2023 628,000 663,000 

July 29, 2023 619,000 666,000 

August 5, 2023 613,000 648,000 

August 12, 2023 603,000 645,000 

August 19, 2023 616,000 664,000 

August 26, 2023 626,000 678,000 

September 2, 2023 629,000 642,000 

September 9, 2023 559,000 606,000 

September 16, 2023 632,000 673,000 

September 23, 2023 625,000 671,000 

September 30, 2023 612,000 667,000 

October 7, 2023 628,000 669,000 

October 14, 2023 617,000 662,000 

October 21, 2023 638,000 675,000 

October 28, 2023 636,000 667,000 

November 4, 2023 632,000 668,000 

November 11, 2023 618,000 632,000 

November 18, 2023 636,000 672,000 



Week Ending Current Year Ago 

November 25, 2023 538,000 589,000 

December 1, 2023 635,000 660,000 

December 8, 2023 635,000 648,000 

December 16, 2023 649,000 622,000 

December 23, 2023 621,000 552,000 

December 29, 2023 508,000 535,000 

 


